
MEETING

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 21ST NOVEMBER, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Reuben Thompstone
Vice Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff

Councillors

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley
Councillor Felix Byers
Councillor Reema Patel

Councillor Sara Conway
Councillor Lachhya Gurung
Councillor Jennifer Grocock

Councillor Danny Rich
Councillor Julian Teare

Substitute Members

Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Alan Schneiderman

Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor John Marshall 

Councillor Wendy Prentice
Councillor Weeden-Sanz

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is at Thursday 
16th November at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Tracy Scollin 
Tracy.Scollin@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Abigail Lewis

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £4.73 per 
copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Public Comments and Questions (If any) 

6.  Members' Items (If any) 11 - 14

7.  Nomination for Assets of Community Value (if any) 

8.  Business Planning Report 15 - 46

9.  Community Participation Strategy. Barnet Together: Action Plan 
2018 

47 - 52

10.  Prevent and Community Engagement Update 53 - 102

11.  Quarter 2 2018/19 Community Leadership and Libraries 
Performance Report 

103 - 112

12.  Progress report on the Partnership response to persistent Anti-
Social Behaviour hotspot locations 

113 - 120

13.  Communities Together Network Annual Report 2018 121 - 134

14.  Community Leadership and Libraries Committee Forward Work 
Programme 

135 - 140

15.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES



Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Tracy Scollin 
Tracy.Scollin@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may 
telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have 
induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee

12 June 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor David Longstaff (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Charlie O-Macauley
Councillor Felix Byers
Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Sara Conway

Councillor Lachhya Gurung
Councillor Jennifer Grocock
Councillor Danny Rich
Councillor Julian Teare

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

Councillor Thompstone, Chairman of the Community Leadership Committee welcomed 
all attendants to the meeting.

The Committee RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th March 
2018 be agreed as the correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Member Agenda Item Non-Pecuniary Interest
Councillor Reema Patel 6 – Members item Trustee of Barnet 

Community Library

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

The Chairman introduced Councillor Reema Patel’s members item and invited Councillor 
Patel to speak on the item. Councillor Patel raised concerns that she felt the current 
library system was not meeting the needs of young people or residents and asked that 
the interim report on the subject be brought forward to an earlier meeting. Councillor 
Conway suggested that a six monthly report on the libraries system should be brought to 
the October meeting.

Councillor Patel raised a motion to have a report on the libraries system brought to the 
next Community Leadership and Libraries Committee meeting. The motion was 
seconded by Councillor Conway.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

Votes on the motion were as follows:
For: 4
Against: 6

The motion was therefore lost. 

After further discussion and consideration, the committee agreed the following:

RESOLVED: that the Committee would receive an update report on the new library 
system at the March 2019 meeting as scheduled on the committee work 
programme. 

7.   MEMBERS ITEM - CLLR SARA CONWAY 

The Chairman introduced Councillor Sara Conway’s members item and invited 
Councillor Conway to speak on the item. Councillor Conway requested that a report be 
brought back to the Committee on the issue of fly-tipping. Councillor Conway also 
suggested the Council look to working with landlords and HMO’s to try and reduce the 
amount of fly-tipping from tenants. 

The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities explai
[...]
e in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.  All of these 
issues must be considered for their equalities and diversity implications. 

5.7 Corporate Parenting

5.7.1 N/A

5.8 Consultation and Engagement
5.9 N/A

13



Title lead Booklet title title sub

4

5.8 Insight

5.8.1 N/A

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

14



Summary
The development of the council’s Corporate Plan and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
have been aligned to cover the next five years (2019-2024).  This paper sets out the 
priorities for the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee (CLLC) that make-up the 
corporate plan, as well as CLLC specific priorities for the next five years.  It also sets out 
the allocated budget for the committee. The indicative savings proposals for Community 
Leadership and Libraries Committee for 2019-20 are £0.24m.

The budget projections through to 2024 are indicative figures. The budget will be formally 
agreed each year as part of the council budget and council tax setting process, and 
therefore could be subject to change. 

A final budget will be considered by Policy and Resources Committee on 20 February 2019 
before being recommended to Council on 5 March 2019. The final Corporate Plan will be 

Community Leadership and Libraries  
Committee (CLLC)

21 November 2018 

Title Business Planning 2019-2024

Report of Councillor Thompstone - Chairman of Committee

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent Yes

Key Yes

Enclosures                         

Appendix A: Corporate Plan
Appendix B: Theme Committee Priorities and Approach to 
Delivery 
Appendix C: MTFS and Savings Proposals for Committee 
Appendix D: Revised Registration Fees

Officer Contact Details Jamie Blake, Strategic Director – Environment 
Jamie.Blake@barnet.gov.uk  

15

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Jamie.Blake@barnet.gov.uk


2

published following this. 

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Committee consider the Corporate Plan (Appendix A) and the 

Corporate Plan priorities in Appendix B for referral to Policy and Resources 
Committee before adoption by Full Council 

2. That the committee approve the additional committee priorities as set out in 
Appendix B

3. That the Committee consider the MTFS proposals that relate to the committee 
as set out in Appendix C after having considered the initial equalities impacts 
and refer their comments to Policy and Resources Committee for eventual 
decision by Council

4. That the Committee consider the savings proposals for the next financial year 
as set out in appendix C subject to the initial equalities impacts and refer them 
to Policy and Resources Committee for consultation and eventual decision by 
Council.

5. That the Committee approve the fees charges listed at Appendix D and refer 
them for noting to Policy and Resources Committee.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report is required as part of the business planning process in order to enable the 
consideration of the priorities for the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee 
up to 2024.  The report sets out the financial position of the council and, specifically, 
the context for the CLLC. The report seeks CLLC Committee consideration for the 
savings programme that relate specifically to the committee, as set out in Appendix C, 
to be recommended to Policy and Resources Committee.

2. STRATEGIC CONTEXT 

2.1 The council wants to create successful places, achieve great outcomes, deliver 
quality services and develop resilient communities. But, like all councils, it faces an 
increasingly difficult financial challenge, with funding sources not keeping pace with 
demand and uncertainty about how services will be funded in the future.

2.2 The council has successfully risen to its financial challenges thus far, evidenced by 
delivering savings in excess of £155million since 2010. It was highlighted at the June 
2018 Policy and Resources Committee that the council faced difficulty in balancing 
it’s in-year position with a forecast overspend of £9.5m. Since
[...]
 
Engagement Officer.

Officers Recommendations 
1. The CLLC to comment and note the progress made in delivering Barnet’s 

Prevent Strategy.   

2. That the CLLC to comment and note the progress achieved against the 
Strategic Review of Prevent Delivery (2017 to 2020).

3. The CLLC to agree to a further annual update to be provided in November 
2019. 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

Barnet’s Prevent Strategy has a focus on ensuring the duty of care as set out in the 
Counter Terrorism and Security Act (2015) is delivered across the council and the 
partnership.    

In 2017/2018, Barnet Community Safety Team conducted a strategic and operational 
review as to how the Prevent duty was being delivered.  The review highlighted what 
worked well and where improvements were required. Following the review a set of actions 
were agreed to address the gaps identified. It was also proposed that members will be 
updated annually on progress and delivery of the Prevent Strategy through the CLLC. 

In September 2017, the committee was informed that the local authority was successful 
in bidding for Home Office funding from the Counter Extremism Unit for a Community 
Engagement Officer.  This report is required in order to provide the Committee with an 
outline of the Counter Extremism (CE) Engagement Officer’s work plan and progress in 
implementation to date.

54



Title lead Booklet title title sub

3

1.1. Update on the delivery of Barnet’s Prevent Strategy 

1.1.1 The overriding objective for of the Barnet Prevent Strategy 2017-2020 is:

 ‘to keep the people of Barnet safe by accurately identifying people vulnerable  
 to being drawn into terrorism and/or violent extremism and to safeguarding 
 children and adults by providing early intervention to protect and divert   
 people away from being drawn into terrorist activity.’

1.1.2 This Prevent delivery update will specifically update the CLLC on delivery of the 
Prevent Multi-Agency Action Plan with particular focus on t
[...]
8

Kiran Vagarwal 
Assistant Director, Community 

Safety and Regulatory Services 
and 

Katie Myers 
Interim Assistant Director -

Strategy and Communications

HB Public Law 01/11/2018

Sharon Clarke

Senior Lawyer, Team Leader 
Adults, Education and 

Employment

Finance 09/11/2018

Sent to

Paul Clarke 

(Head of Finance)

Governance Sent 05/11/18
Abigail Lewis 

Governance Officer, Assurance 
Group

84



Title lead Booklet title title sub

33
85



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report provides an update on the Theme Committee priorities in the Corporate Plan 
2018/19 Addendum for Quarter 2 (Q2) 2018/19, including budget forecasts for revenue and 
capital, progress on activities, performance of key indicators and any high level risks.

Officer Recommendations 
1. The Committee is asked to review the financial, performance and risk information 

for Q2 2018/19 and make any referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or 
Financial Performance and Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of 
reference of these Committees.

 

Community Leadership and Libraries 
Committee

21 November 2018

Title 

Quarter 2 2018/19 Community 
Leadership and Libraries Performance 
Report

Report of Councillor Reuben Thompstone – Committee Chairman

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Alaine Clarke, Head of Performance and Risk
alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk

103

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.
[...]
ies Partnership coordinated a month of 
multi-agency activity in Burnt Oak. This activity combined outreach, engagement, prevention 
and enforcement and focused on addressing antisocial behaviour related issues and 
concerns highlighted by residents and business.

Accompanying this paper, a PowerPoint presentation will be provided to the CLLC outlining 
both the overarching approach and the range of activities and interventions which have been 
put in place.

Recommendations 

1. To note the multi-agency approach taken to tackling anti-social behaviour and 
environmental crime in the Burnt Oak area, including the implementation and 
enforcement of Barnet’s first Public Space Protection Order zone.

2. To endorse a continuation of this same approach to tackling anti-social 
behaviour and environmental crime in the Edgware and Childs Hill areas.

114



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 On the 8th October 2018 Barnet Council introduced Barnet’s first Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) to help the Police and Council tackle anti-social behaviour 
linked to street drinking in the Burnt Oak area.

1.2 Coinciding with the launch of this PSPO, the Barnet Safer Communities Partnership 
has delivered a month of concentrated multi-agency activity focused on addressing 
the issues and concerns highlighted by residents and business. The issues included 
alcohol related anti-social behaviour, littering and flytipping.

1.3 The recent activity (which took place between 8th October – 26th October 2018) in 
Burnt Oak, involving over ten different organisations and agencies, has focused on:

 Raising awareness - Working with business and residents to raise 
awareness about the PSPO and about the correct way of disposing of 
waste

 Engagement and support - Engaging with those committing anti-social 
behaviour to support and sign post them to organisations who can help

 Crime Prevention – Installing gating on stairwells, repairing fencing and 
deployment of extra CCTV cameras

 Tackling ASB - Stepping up enforcement action against those 
committing ASB and environmental crime

1.4 Enforcement activity has been stepped up in the PSPO area to take action against 
those who have been committing anti-social behaviour and environmental crimes. 
Between 8th October – 26th October 2018 there have been:

 53 FPNs issued for littering, 
 26 FPNs issued for residential flytipping, 
 14 FPNs issued for commercial flytipping, 
 39 alcohol confiscations carried out the PSPO zone, 
 11 Section 34 Duty of Care checks completed, and 
 5 Section 34 Duty of Care notices issued.

1.5 In addition to the above, where appropriate use has also been made of the powers 
under the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (including Criminal 
Behaviour Orders, Community Protection Notices and Warnings).

 
1.6 Additional details about the recent partnership approach to tackling anti-social 

behaviour in Burnt Oak, the implementation of the PSPO in Burnt Oak, and the 
implantation of the next PSPO zones in Edgware and Childs Hill are to be provided 

115



in a PowerPoint presentation to the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee 
on 21st November 2018. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To note the multi-agency approach taken to tackling anti-social behaviour 
and environmental crime in the Burnt Oak area, including the 
implementation and enforcement of Barnet’s first Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO) Zone.

2.2 To endorse a continuation of this same approach to tackling anti-social 
behaviour and environmental crime in the Edgware and Childs Hill areas.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not relevant in relation to this report.

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 There are no decisions that are required to be made in relation to this update.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan 2015-20 sets out the following strategic objectives:

5.1.2 That B
[...]


 
Report Of (officer) 

 
Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent) 

Nomination for Assets 
of Community Value (if 
any) 2018 
 

Nominations and applications for 
buildings / land to be listed as 
an Asset of Community Value 
(Community Right to Bid) 
 
 

Community Engagement, 
Participation and Strategy Lead 
 
 

Non-key 
  

Q3 Performance Report 
 

Provides an update on the Theme 
Committee priorities in the Corporate 
Plan 2018/19 Addendum for Quarter 
3 (Q3) 2018/19, including budget 
forecasts for revenue and capital, 
progress on activities, performance of 
key indicators and any high level 
risks. 
 
 

 
Head of Performance and Risk 
Commissioning Group 

 
Non-key 
 

139



140


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 Members' Items (If any)
	8 Business Planning Report
	CLLC Business Planning-Appendix A-20181106-v0.1
	CLLC Business Planning-Appendix B-20181106-v0.2
	CLLC Business Planning-Appendix C
	CLLC Business Planning-Appendix D

	9 Community Participation Strategy. Barnet Together: Action Plan 2018
	10 Prevent and Community Engagement Update
	Appendix A - Summary Update on the Prevent Action Plan 01 October 2018 - no ragging
	Appendix B - Barnet Hate Crime Hotspot Analysis  Mapping
	Appendix C - London Borough of Barnet CTLP submission 2018

	11 Quarter 2 2018/19 Community Leadership and Libraries Performance Report
	12 Progress report on the Partnership response to persistent Anti-Social Behaviour hotspot locations
	13 Communities Together Network Annual Report 2018
	14 Community Leadership and Libraries Committee Forward Work Programme
	Plan






Minutes of the meeting

Decisions of the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee
21 November 2018
Members Present:Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor David Longstaff (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Charlie O-Macauley
Councillor Felix Byers
Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Sara Conway

1.

Councillor Lachhya Gurung
Councillor Jennifer Grocock
Councillor Danny Rich
Councillor Julian Teare

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
Councillor Grocock asked for her name to be corrected on the front page of the minutes.
Some alignment errors were noted in relation to voting numbers on page 2.
Councillor Patel reported that there was an error in Item 3 of the minutes – ‘Barnet
Community Library’ did not exist. She was a Trustee of Friern Barnet Community Library.
Resolved that the minutes were approved as an accurate record of the meeting subject
to the above amendments.

2.

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)
None.

3.

DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)
None.

4.

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)
None.

5.

PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)
None.

6.

MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)

The Chairman invited Councillor Conway to speak to her Member’s Item.
Councillor Conway reported that residents had raised concerns about access to libraries
for children and young teenagers and the impact this could have on literacy development
1

and the community. Visiting figures for East Finchley, Hendon and Chipping Barnet
libraries were not available. Reduced participation in the Summer Reading Scheme in
Barnet was also a concern.
The Chairman noted that participation in the Summer Reading Scheme had decreased
nationally over the past few years. A review of this would be brought to the Committee in
March 2019.
The Divisional Director of Family Services noted that the Summer Reading Scheme had
not been changed in 19 years and participant numbers had fluctuated since 2011. In
2017 and 2018 additional events had been run alongside the scheme and there had
been an increase in uptake of 36%.
Barnet Council was looking at new ways to get children to take up the challenge.
After discussion and consideration of the item the Chairman moved to the vote on the
recommendation.
1. That the Committee’s instruction relating to this Member’s Item are
requested.
Resolved - the Committee unanimously agreed to receive a report in March 2019 to
review the changes in the library service.
7.

NOMINATION FOR ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE (IF ANY)
None.

8.

BUSINESS PLANNING REPORT
The Chairman introduced the report and supplementary appendix, Library Service Fees
and Charges Amendments for 2019/20 from the Strategic Director for Environment.
A Member enquired about paragraph 2.16 of the report and how the money allocated for
the Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector (VCFS) had been spent. The Interim
Assistant Director, Strategy and Communications responded that there were three lots
as part of the contract: brokerage and infrastructure, the Barnet Community Directory
and a volunteering brokerage.
A Member enquired how the contract, which would finish in two years’ time would be
sustainable beyond this time. The Interim Assistant Director, Strategy and
Communications stated that the contract been re-let in July to Inclusion Barnet for a
further two years. Currently alternative funding pots were being considered.
A Member spoke in relation to paragraph 2.18 of the report: nationality checking for EU
citizens was critical; there was concern that people would not have support to sort out
their papers before the end of March 2019 in advance of the proposed Brexit.
The Member was also concerned about the loss of £110k funding a year due to the
contract being awarded to a new provider from December 2018. The Head of the
Registration and Nationality Service at Barnet responded that the role of local authorities
in future nationality checking was not yet clear but a continuation of the current checking
service looked likely. The landscape was frequently changing and as soon as he had
2

more information he would circulate this to all Barnet Council Members. Information
would also be available on the Barnet website for residents shortly.
Action: Head of Registration and Nationality Service
The Chairman moved to the vote on each of the officer’s recommendations:
1. That the Committee consider the Corporate Plan (Appendix A) and the
Corporate Plan Priorities in Appendix B for referral to Policy and Resources
Committee before adoption by Full Council.
For (approval) – 6
Against (approval) – 4
Resolved that the Corporate Plan and the Corporate Plan Priorities were noted and
agreed for referral to Policy and Resources Committee before adoption by Full Council.
2. That the Committee approve the additional Committee Priorities as set out in
Appendix B.
For (approval) – 6
Against (approval) – 4
Resolved that the additional Committee Priorities as set out in
Appendix B were approved.
3. That the Committee consider the MTFS proposals that relate to the Committee
as set out in Appendix C after having considered the initial equalities impacts
and refer their comments to Policy and Resources Committee for eventual
decision by Council.
For (approval) – 6
Against (approval) – 4
Resolved that the Committee considered the MTFS proposals that relate to the
Committee (Appendix C) after having considered the initial equalities impacts and
referred their comments to Policy and Resources Committee for eventual decision by
Council.
4. That the Committee consider the savings proposals for the next financial year
as set out in Appendix C subject to the initial equalities impacts and refer
them to Policy and Resources Committee for consultation and eventual
decision by Council.
For (approval) – 6
Against (approval) – 4
Resolved that the MTFS proposals were considered and their comments referred to
Policy and Resources Committee for eventual decision by Council.
5. That the Committee approve the fees charges listed at Appendix D and refer
them for noting to Policy and Resources Committee.
3

For (approval) – 6
Against (approval) – 4
Resolved that the fees and charges (Appendix D) were noted and referred for noting to
Policy and Resources Committee.

9.

COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION STRATEGY. BARNET TOGETHER: ACTION
PLAN 2018
The Chairman introduced the report and noted that Appendix One (Barnet Together
Action Plan 2018) had been published on the morning of the meeting. He asked the
Committee whether they were satisfied that they had had time to fully consider this paper
and were happy to proceed with decision making. The Committee members unanimously
agreed that they had read the documents fully and would not need to defer the item.
A Member stated that she would welcome recognition of the stress the Voluntary,
Community and Faith Sector (VCFS) was currently under due to it picking up previous
state-led services. She added that it would be helpful to have updates from this sector at
CLLC meetings. There appeared to be an over-reliance on the same groups and it was
important to ensure that the sector felt supported and was working well.
The Interim Assistant Director, Strategy and Communications reported that the local
authority had commissioned research into the challenges faced by the voluntary sector she would feed back to the Committee on this at a future meeting. She added that the
Communities Together Network had been set up to facilitate organisations being in
contact with one another. A plan was in place to invite VCSF partners to present at the
next CLLC meeting to give an update on their plans for the next two years of the
contract.
A Member asked about support for frontline workers in the sector, particularly in relation
to their mental health. The Interim Assistant Director, Strategy and Communications
reported that this was being considered at Barnet. She would report back to the
Committee in the future with further information.
Action: Interim Assistant Director, Strategy and Communications
A Member asked how Barnet Council ensured it was working efficiently together with the
VCSF sector. The Interim Assistant Director, Strategy and Communications reported that
internal networks were in place within the local authority to ensure work was not being
duplicated. They also met frequently with the sector. In addition to this the new providers
would be creating their own networks for joint working.
The Chairman moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation:
1. That the Committee agree to the implementation of the Barnet Together
Action Plan 2018.
In favour of the above recommendation – unanimous.
Resolved - that the Barnet Together Action Plan 2018 was agreed.
4

10.

PREVENT AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE
The Chairman introduced the report. He noted that pages 85-100 of the report were
exempt from the press and public - a motion should be moved to exclude press and
public if these were discussed.
The Assistant Director for Community Safety and Regulatory Services (CSRS) noted that
the detailed action plan had been left in the report in error. Also on page 55 of the main
report the appendices should not have been referred to.
A Member asked about the Residents’ Perception Survey and why it was on hold. The
Interim Assistant Director, Strategy and Communications stated that the last one had
been carried out in Spring 2017 and funding was being sought for future surveys. Annual
surveys were not the standard approach of many local authorities and other
mechanisms, such as engagement events, were being considered.
A Member asked for clarification of the high number of referrals into Channel having
been people with mental health issues or learning difficulties and whether Barnet Council
was linking in with psychiatrists and crisis teams locally. The Prevent Coordinator stated
that data showed that those at risk of radicalisation had a high preponderance of mental
health or learning difficulties; a member of Barnet Haringey NHS Trust and an officer
from Adult Safeguarding attended every meeting of the Channel Panel. Also NHS
England had produced national guidance in 2017 and there was a strict timeline for
Channel referrals to avoid delay.
The Chairman moved to the vote on the Officer’s recommendations:
1. The CLLC to comment and note the progress made in delivering Barnet’s
Prevent Strategy.
2. The CLLC to comment and note the progress achieved against the Strategic
Review of Prevent Delivery (2017 to 2020).
3. The CLLC to agree to a further annual update to be provided in November
2019.
Approval of the above recommendations was unanimous.
Resolved – the Committee commented on and noted the report and agreed to receive a
further update in November 2019.

11.

QUARTER 2 2018/19
PERFORMANCE REPORT

COMMUNITY

LEADERSHIP

AND

LIBRARIES

The Chairman introduced the report.
A Member asked for clarification on the reason for the ‘amber’ status for two of the
priorities on page 103. The Assistant Director for Community Safety and Regulatory
Services noted that increased reporting was not a sign that the community was less safe.
The Chairman moved to the vote on the Officer’s recommendations.
5

1. The Committee is asked to review the financial, performance and risk
information for Q2 2018/19 and make any referrals to Policy and Resources
Committee or Financial Performance and Contracts Committee in
accordance with the terms of reference of these Committees.
The Committee voted unanimously in favour of the above recommendation.
Resolved – the Committee reviewed the performance report and did not make any
referrals to Policy and Resources Committee or Financial Performance and Contracts
Committee.
12.

PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PARTNERSHIP RESPONSE TO PERSISTENT
ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR HOTSPOT LOCATIONS
The Chairman introduced the report. A PowerPoint presentation was also tabled.
The Assistant Director of Community Safety and Regulatory Services (CSRS) outlined
the multi-agency approach to anti-social behaviour (ASB) that had been carried out in
Burnt Oak.
A Member noted that it was excellent to see community partners working together with
great success but enquired how this could be sustained as it had required huge effort
and cost. The Assistant Director of CSRS responded that her team was in regular
contact with the Streetscene team which inspected the area weekly. The police were
also aware of the plan and were monitoring the area. There was also greater
engagement with the local community which helped with the monitoring, including
displacement of the street drinking and other antisocial behaviour. There was currently
more input into the area and this would need to be reviewed again in the near future. The
Assistant Director of CSRS expressed her gratitude to the Ward Councillors for their
help.
Councillor Conway reported that she had objected on behalf of residents to an
application to sell alcohol in the area (and will be doing so again as another one has
recently been put in) but that the Licensing Sub-Committee had been unable to take any
action. So it was proposed at the most recent Licensing Committee meeting to review
policy, specifically to look at cumulative impact zones so that new licenses could be
considered in the context of the wider area. The police are also interested in assessing
this approach. A report is expected to be brought back to the Licensing Committee in
early 2019.
A Member enquired what could be done about repeated fly-tipping at Montrose park and
Watling Park. The Assistant Director of CSRS reported that Barnet had a strong
relationship with Community Payback and was seeking the support of the probation
services for continued work on fly-tipping. Also the use of CCTV for all Barnet parks was
being investigated.
A Member enquired how long the process had taken in setting up the Public Space
Protection Order. The Strategic Lead stated that the idea had initially been discussed two
years ago but once agreed it had taken around three months to mobilise all the partners
into action.

6

A Member reported that the bicycle rack in Burnt Oak, as pictured on the front page of
the PowerPoint presentation, needed repair. The Assistant Director of CSRS would feed
this back.
Action: Assistant Director of Community Safety and Regulatory Services
A Member recommended the ‘Friends of the Parks’ schemes as a way of helping to
improve Barnet parks.
The Chairman moved to the vote on the Officer’s recommendations.
1. To note the multi-agency approach taken to tackling anti-social behaviour
and environmental crime in the Burnt Oak area, including the
implementation and enforcement of Barnet’s first Public Space Protection
Order zone.
2. To endorse a continuation of this same approach to tackling anti-social
behaviour and environmental crime in the Edgware and Childs Hill areas.
The Committee voted unanimously in favour of the above recommendations.
Resolved – the report was noted and a continuation of the same approach was
approved for the Edgware and Childs Hill areas.

13.

COMMUNITIES TOGETHER NETWORK ANNUAL REPORT 2018
The Chairman introduced the report.
There were no questions from Members. The Chairman moved to the vote on the
Officer’s recommendations.
1. That the Committee note the Communities Together Network Annual Report
2017/18 and approve its publication on the Council’s website.
The above recommendation was unanimously approved.
Resolved – the report was noted and it was agreed that it could be published on the
Council’s website.

14.

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK
PROGRAMME
The Chairman introduced the Forward Work Programme, November 2018-March 2019.
Further to a discussion the Chairman moved to the vote on the Forward Work
Programme.
Resolved – the Forward Work Programme November 2018-March 2019 was approved.
7

15.

ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT
A Member asked about possible shared learning in light of the recent fire at Willow
House. The Chairman noted that he had already enquired about this and the matter was
likely to be discussed at Policy and Resources Committee.

The meeting finished at 8.25 pm

8

